~

MITSUBISHI

AUDIO SYSTEMS

SERVICE MANUAL

STEREO CASSETTE DECK
MODEL DT-30

1. AMITSUNSHI DT-30 stereS casserTe peck [0

TAPE COUNTER — reser

POWER

IHEAD/CLOSED LOP DUAL CAPSTAN SYSTEM

o o

[Uﬂr

e

;7\:\/\7 Al Lu//\,/ ;7\7-\77\771x%| U,Lf,{!\,

dB

nght

prpAe REC MASTER

"
[ T yaaa) 1‘ N
i © © i
st s ] oo
® ﬁ@@m:mjm @
. i B

SPECIFICATIONS
Noise Reduction System . . . . . . .. ... ..... Doiby NR Magnetic Heads
Tracks . . .. .. ............... 4-track, 2 channel Record & Erase . . . . ... ... v .. Ferrite
TapeSpeed . ... .. .. ............. 4.75 cm/sec. Playback . . . . . . .. . . i Sendust
Recommendable Type of Cassette Wowand Flutter . . . . ............. 0.04% (Wrms)

Normal. . .. ... ... .. . . ... Sony HF Signal to Noise Ratio

FeCr . . . .. Sony Duad Weighted, Dolby NRout. . .. ......... 58 dB (rms)

Special . .. ... . TDK SA Weighted, Dolby NRin. . . .. .. ....... 66 dB (rms)
RecordingSystem. . . . . ... ....... AC bias (85 kHz) Frequency Response
ErasingSystem . . . .. .. ........ AC erasing {85 kHz) Normal. .. ...... 30 — 17 kHz (40 — 15 kHz X3 dB)
Playback Equalization FeCr.......... 30 — 20 kHz (40 — 18 kHz 3 dB)

Normal. . ............... 3,180 sec./120U sec. Special . . . ...... 30 — 18 kHz (40 — 17 kHz ¥3 dB)

Fe-Crand Special . . . ... ...... 3,1804 sec./70U sec. Harmonic Distortion (at 400 Hz, 160°'pWb/mm) . . . . . 1.0%
Input Level and Impedance Cross Talk

MIC. . ... ... ... oL 0.3 mV/1.2 k ohms at 1 kHz, between channels . . . .. ......... 35d8

LINE. . ................. 100 mV/62 k ohms at 1 kHz, betweentracks. . . . . .. ... ...... 65dB
Output Level and Impedance Power Consumption . . . . .. ... ... ......... 28 W

LINE.................... 0.44 V/22 k ohms Dimensions . .. ... .... 425(W} x 170(H) x 379(D) mm

HEADPHONES . . ... ..... ... ... 90 mV/8 ohms (16.3/4 x 6.3/4 x 14-7/8"'}
Motors . . .. ............... PLL DC servo motor Weight . . .. ................... 10.5 kg {23 ib)

DC goberned motor

Specifications of this unit are subject to change without notice for improvement.

“DOLBY " and the double D symbol ** m

" are trademarks for DOLBY Laboratories.

MELCO SALES

INC.

3030 East Victoria Street Compton, California 90221




FRONT PANEL TERMINOLOGY AND FUNCTIONS

® POWER (Power Switch)

@ TIMER (Timer Switch)

Using the commercial timer, you can automati-
cally record or playback at the pre-set time. See
page 10 for details.

® MEMORY (Memory Switch)

At the start of recording or playback, set the
tape counter to ‘000" by pushing the reset
button, and then set this switch to the STOP
or START position. When you rewind the tape
after recording or playback, the tape automati-
cally stops or restart to playback at position
“999" on the tape recorder.

(@ AUTO REW/REPEAT {Automatic rewind
and repeat switch)

At the REW position of this switch, when the
tape comes to the end in recording or playback,
the tape will be rewound and stop at the begin-
ning of the tape.

At the REPEAT position, after above auto-
matic rewinding, the playback will start at the
beginning of the tape. These rewinding and
playback will be repeated until pressing the
STOP button.

® TURNTABLE SYNCHRO

If you make a connection between this unit and
MITSUBISH! turntable DP-EC20 by using the
cord supplied with this unit, the syncronous
start and stop of recording with the turntable
is possible. See page 12 for details.

(® TAPE COUNTER and RESET BUTTON
At the start of recording, push the reset button
to set the tape counter to ‘000", If you list
the recorded programs and the indexing figures
of the tape counter, you can easily ‘‘cue” a
program for playback.

@ PEAK HOLD (Peak hold switch)

In the ON position of this switch, the peak
indication will be held at the highest input level
when the peak level exceeds 0 dB. And the
highest level will continue to be displayed for
appox. 3 seconds, whereupon normal meter
indication will resume, If a still higher peak is
reached while a former peak is being held, the
new peak will be indicated.

But as long as the peak level is less than O dB,
the peak meters function normally as same as in
the OFF position.

PEAK METERS

These meters indicate the peak levels of the
input signals when recording as well as the
reproduced signals during playback. The out-
put level control has no effect on the indication
of the peak meters,

(® REC MASTER (Recording master control
with pre-setter)

This control is for adjusting the levels of the

recording signal through the all input terminals

simultaneously. This control provides the pre-

setter, which is possible to change the pre-

setting position.

@ MIC (Microphone inputs)

For monoaural recordings of both the right (R)
and left (L) channels, insert the microphone
ptug into the left {L) channel only.

() DOLBY NR/MPX FILTER (Dolby noise

reduction and FM mutltiplex fiiter switch)
Set this switch to the DOLBY NR “IN" and
MPX FILTER “OUT” position for DOLBY
recording. In this case, be sure to set this
switch to the DOLBY NR “IN" and MPX
FILTER “OUT" position during playback.
Similirity, when you record with this switch

[ }\MITS\UBISOI DT}30 }reneo casserme veck X

340/C10%0 LOOP DuAL CaRsTan SeStEm

e

I
15 f/@}'i}@kﬁf'ﬂ?

e [ —r ] (B O
o T —T T - ANV,

1 -

l

® @ @ @
@ @ ® ¥ O

set to the DOLBY NR ""OUT"” position, play
the tape with the same switch setting. The
position of the DOLBY NR "IN’ and MPX
FILTER “IN" is only for recording from FM
stereo broadcasting.

@ MIC (Microphone input level control)
These controls are for adjusting the levels of
the recording signals through the microphone
inputs.

(E) TAPE SELECT, BIAS AND EQUALIZER
Select the optimum bias current in recording
and the equalizer characteristics in recording
and playback according to the tape being used.
See page 7 for positioning of these switches.

@ LINE (Line input level control)

These controls are for adjusting the levels of the
recording signals through the INPUT terminals
on the rear panel.

@ SOURCE/TAPE/PLAY MIX
switch)

At the TAPE position of this switch, the
recorded signal on the tape can be monitored.
At the SOURCE position, the input signals can
be monitored. At the PLAY MIX position, the
mixed reproducing of the recorded signals and
the microphone and line inputs is available.

{Monitor

(® OUTPUT (Output level control)

This control is for adjusting the levels of the
output signals through the OUTPUT terminals
on the rear panel and also through the PHONES
jacks.

@ TEST SIGNAL (Test signal control)
By pressing this button, select the frequency
of the test signals. (440 Hz or 8 kHz).

TEST SIGNAL (Test signal switch and its
indicator)

If you press this switch to the ON position

during recording the built-in oscillator will be

activated, the test signal will be recorded on the

tape and its indicator will be illuminated.

-2

oo ® ® o O

BIAS ADJ {Bias current adjusting knobs)
By rotating these knobs, the adjustment of the
bias current into the recording head is available.
See page 13 for details of above 3 items.

@ ASPS ( P11 , Automatic spacing pause
button)

ASPS is the Automatic Spacing Pause System,

By pressing this button during recording, input

signals will be muted for approximately 3

seconds and then the pause mechanism will

automatically function. See page 11 for details.

@) PAUSE ( 11 , Pause button)

Press this button to temporarily stop the tape
during recording or playback. Be pressing this
button once again, the pause mechanism is
released and recording or playback will resume.

@ REC( @ ,Recording button)

For recording, press the PLAY button while
pressing this button. When the cassette is not
loaded or either tab at the rear of the cassette is
removed, the failsafe recording mechanism
works and recording v.ilt not proceed.

@ FF (pp, Fast forward winding button)
By pressing this button, the tape advances at
high speed.

@ PLAY { p ,Playback button)
Press this button for playback or recording.

@ REW (44, Rewinding button)
By pressing this button, the tape rewinds at
high speed.

@ STOP(m ,Stopbutton)
Press this button to stop the tape.

@ DUST COVER

When not in used, close this cover to protect
the magnetic heads and mechanical parts from
dust,

@ PHONES (Headphone jack)
Be sure to use the headphone with an imped-
ance of more than 8 ohms.

-



SERVICING NOTES

For operation of the DT-30 refer to the instruction manual.

1. Many moving parts of the cassette deck are made of rubber and plastic materials. Use caution with the belts
and pinch roller during servicing.

2. Notes of caution during mechanical servicing.

A,
B.

C.

Treat the mechanical parts with care — especially the capstan and tape heads.

Before adjustments are made using test tapes, demagnetize all heads.

Note: The recording/playback heads may become magnetized when measured with a multimeter.
Demagnetize metal tools that are used for adjustment or repair in the vicinity of the heads.

Maintain heads surfaces free of tape magnetic particles by wiping with absorbent cotton or gauze impreg-
nate with alcohol.

Confirm that the power supply voltage is normal (when the line voltage is abnormally low, tape speed
decreases, wow and flutter increases, and distortion of the amplifier increases. All of these deteriorate the
reproduced sound).

Before lubricating, thoroughly remove all old oil and grease, one or two drops of machine oil may be
applied to the points of moving parts. Grease may be applied to the points of slide parts with a soft cloth.
Avoid excess!

If the cabinet surfaces become soiled, clean them using a neutral detergent. Do not use alcohol or dam-
age may result.

Securely tock the cover of the cassette case before making the various measurement characteristics.

DISASEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

PRECAUTIONS:

(1
(2)

{3)

{4)
{5)
{6)
(7)

Refer to the exploded views for disassembly of the DT-30.

Do not allow any lubricant to be deposited on the motor pulley, idler wheels, flywheel, pinch rollers,
capstan belt, or reel rests. If lubricants does become deposited on any of these surfaces, thoroughly clean
with alcohol.

After disassembling any mechanical parts, avoid allowing any dust or dirt to be deposited on the lubri-
cated parts.

During reassembly, use only the original screws to prevent damage to the unit.

Use caution when handling the front panel or meters during disassembly and reassembly.

Put all small parts such as screws and knobs in a container as they are removed.

Many of the screws on the mechanism are secured with screw lock paint. To loosen these screws, apply a
drop or two of solvent/thinner. Allow 2 or 3 minutes and the screws may be removed.



DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Symbol T Pitch Extreme
o e it
ym yp fre Type Cut
T1— Tapping screw type-1 | Large Pitch Sharp X
T2 Tapping screw type-2 | Large Pitch Blunt 0
T3— Tapping screw type-3 | Meter standard | Blunt X
M Metric standard screw|{ M2 x 0.4P

M2.6 x 0.45P

M3 x 0.5P Flat

M4 x 0.7P

M5 x 0.8P

1. Removal of Top Cover.
A. Remove four screws indicated in Figure 1. Top cover can now be removed.

2. Removal of Botton Cover.
A. Remove eight screws indicated at 1 in Figure 2. The botton cover can now be removed.

3. Removal of Front Panel.

. Remove the knobs.

. Remove the ten screws indicated at 1 and 2 in Figure 2 and remove botton cover.

. Remove top cover according to step 1.

. Remove the two screws indicated in Figure 3.

. Disconnect plugs from J901 and J902. See Figure 3.

. Disconnect three purple wires from terminals 312, 921, and lug terminal shown in B of Figure 3.

. Disconnect the black wire from the terminal 313. See Figure 3.

. Apply tape to push knobs of peak hold and test signal controls to prevent the knobs and springs from
separating from front panel.

I. Remove the front panel from the unit.

IOMMOO >

Screw({M4x6)

@
Top View @®© @ Screw(Black T2-3x8)
Bottom View
Fig. 1. Fig. 2.



4. To remove lamps in the tape control push buttons.

A.

B.

Remove front panel as described in step 4.
Carefully unsolder the lamp wires from the PCB on the back side of the push buttons. Remove the lamp
through the PCB.

5. Removal of mechanism assembly.

A.

B.
C.

D.

MECH.CONTROL —>

Remove front panel as described in step 3.

Disconnect the tape counter belt.

Disconnect the plugs from J104, J204, J701, J702, J905, and J906. See Figure 4.

Remove the four screws indicated at 1 in Figure 4 and remove the assembly,

Note:

To test the assembly when removed from the unit, connect the plugs on the mechanism control PCB {J901,
J902, J905, and J906). Insert cassette tape in assembly and operate with control buttons on front panel.
To maintain tape movement the magnet ring on the rear of the counter must rotate, this can be done by
turning the ring with your finger tips. When reassembling the mechanism assembly, do not forget to reinstall
the counter belt.

Jo05 0 J104({L) J204(R)}

. J906
0 /u /u
BROWN
e MAIN GRAY,

P.C.B.
@EE 4701

(Rec head) - J702
(] (Erase head)

il

Mechanism

(B) | © ] Ass’y I_J
{FRONT)
Fig. 3. D Screw (Black 3x8) Fig. 4.

6. Removal of Mechanism Parts.
Note: These items are for the removal of the mechanical parts after the mechanism has been removed as

A.

mooOow

described in step 5.
To remove the rear mounting plate (necessary to replace main motor, etc.) remove the spring with the black
insulated washer at (A) as shown in Figure 5.
Caution: When reinstalling, the insulated washer must be replaced as shown in Figure 5. The motor case is
insulated from the chassis. Unless the insulated washer is used, the motor will run continously.

. Remove the springs at points {B) and (C) as shown in Figure 6.

. Remove the wire ties at (D) and (E) as shown in Figure 6.

. Remove the motor belt.

. For access to remove the solenoid or capstans, remove the two screws mounting the fast forward motor.

(See Figure 6.)

. Remove the two flywheels to allow access to other mechanical corﬁponents.

Caution: Use care in handling capstan. Do not allow them to become marred.

Main Motor
WA

Fast Forward
‘Al Black insulated washer Motor

( D)— Spring

‘l )
s
Back Plate ——
Pully{Motor main) b (e
ESN
(8) (D) ¢
Fig.5 Fig. 6 1 Screw (M3x5)

2 Screw {T2-3x6)



TAPE WINDING ADJUSTMENTS

Adjustments are required when:
® There is slack tape or damage to the tape.
® Replacement or azimuth adjustment of the R/P head is necessary.

® Replacement of height adjustment of the right side pinch lever is necessary.
O Do not touch the tape contacting surfaces except as required for service. Clean these surfaces when service
is completed.

1. Equipment Required.

A. Test tapes

Description
Remarks
Cat. No. Frequency Level Form
MTT-121 1kHz-10dB {Zm 10 minutes TEAC
MTT-114 10 kHz- 10dB V//77//] 10 minutes TEAC, MTT-215C (10 kHz)
LCT-308-M 14 kHz - 24 dB i i s e or e 10 minutes (STE REO)
B. ® Blade type screwdrivers including a jewelers type.

® Allen (hexagon) wrench 1.27 m/m.

®  Soldering pencil.

® One C60 or CB0c blank test tape.

C. Two AC VTVM's one for each channel.

2. Preparation for adjustment.

A. Remove the front panel as described in step 3 of disassembly instructions.

B. Position the unit such that it is in the normal operating position.
C. Insert the plugs from the control push buttons in their proper jacks (See Figure 3).
D. Connect an AC voltmeter to each output terminal, L and R.

Notes:

(1) The adjustment screws on the head block are all secured with lock print. To adjust these screws first

warm with a solder pencil, then adjust with driver or hex wrench.

{2) When it is necessary to replace the erase head |loosen the screw at the top and to the left of the pinch

lever assembly, then the head can be removed.

{3) When replacing the heads (REC and PLAY), remove the E ring and spring at (D) and remove screw at

(A). (Figure 7).

{4) When removing the right on left pinch lever remove the spring at (B) and the E ring at (C) (See Figure
7). Be sure the tip of screw (E} is in the convex upon reinstallation.

Pinch lever Ass'y (L)
ERASE REC PLAY

(A) (D} (A (D)(B)

Fig. 7.

—6—

Pinch lever Ass'y (R)

(c)
(E)




3. Adjustment.

When any of the adjustment screws shown in Figure 8 are turned, the screw securing the erase head is loosen-
ed, or the tape motion mechanism is repaired, adjustment is required as follows.

{Adjustment is not necessary when azimuth if record head is made as stated in the instruction manual).

A. The pinch lever height adjstment screws (@) or @ ) are adjusted so that the gap between side A and side B

(See'Figure 9) is 20 mm (See figure 10). Be sure the tip of screw (E) is in the convex. (See Figure 9).
B. Head block adjustment methods.

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

Insert test tape MTT-121 in cassette mechanism.

With finger move main plate assembly so that tape heads enter cassette windows. (See Figure 11).
Adjust the play head with adjustment screws @ , @), and (B in that order so that the head is centered
in the cassette window, and outputs (left and right) are at a maximum.

Remove MTT-121 and insert MC-10, mirror cassette check the movement of the tape in the mirror.
(See enlargement in Figure 11). At this time, if the tape touches the tape guide of the erase head,
adjust screw (D , (See Figure 11), so that the tape is no longer touching the tape guide. After adjust-
ment of screw () . Repeat steps 1 though 3 . .
Insert test tape LCT-308-M and peak left and right outputs by adjusting screws @& , ® , and & in that
order, The difference between channels should be within 1.5 dB of each other.

Insert the tape MTT-114 and adjust screw (5 (See Figure 8) for maximum output of both channels.
Connect oscitloscope to each channel and make sure both channels are in phase with each other.

Again, check the erase head tape guide with the MC-10C, mirror with cassette. For adjustment is neces-
sary, adjust with screw (D (See Figure 11) and repeat steps 1 though 6 .

C. Adjustment of record head is as follows: ‘Insert blank tape (AC-511) and record 8 KHz signal by depressing
test signal switches, monitor switch in ‘“‘tape’ position. Adjust screws @, @, and (2 in that order, (See
Figure 8) for maximum output signal on each channel.

Screw fixing the erase head

B side

P (E)
9 A side Gl
L] _
(I) G)(I-"-D ?@ 6) C? (@ Main Plate
T
Hight adjusting screw
Fig. 8. Fig. 9.
MC - 10C
The top of pinch Mirror Cassette
lever Ass’y )
B side Iy ]l Silide calipers
11
Pinch lever
Ass'y 20mm
A side __—I 1
Main Plate
Main plate
(D Screw
Fig. 10. Fig. 11.



PERFORMANCE OF MECHANISM

Test Tape Used: MTT-111 (3 kHz) (TEAC)

Tape speed

3KHz +60 Hz (MTT-111)

Tape speed variation

Within 30 Hz (MTT-111)

POSITION OF TAPE SELECT SWITCHES
Select the positions of TAPE SELECT switches
(BIAS and EQUALIZER switches) as follows.
If your tape is not listed in the table below,
please refer to the instructions of the tape for
the correct positioning.

Wow & flutter Less than 0.12% rms (MTT-111)
FF & REW time Within 90 seconds (C-60)
Counter range 445+20 (C-60)

Pinch roller pressure | 330g +50¢g

Take-up|PLAY 40to 65 gcm

torque |FF, REW 100 to 150 gcm

1C 172

(2/2 — Back page)

TC 9121P (1C901)
24 23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13
o T o S e N o Y o O e O o O o O O o O i
| B0 [ A8 I N N N N [ N (N NN QO N [ A G A R 6 R 8
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
PIN No Terminal Name PIN No.| Terminal Name
1 13 OSC -
2 (CREWD IN 14 INH ouT
3 {_FF O IN 15 0-PLAY ouT
4 IN 16 0-REC ouT
s IN {17 0-sTOP ouT
6 [ °1) N [l 18 O-FF-REW ouT
7 IN 19 0PAUSE ouT
8 A-PLAY IN 20 o-MUT ouT
10 Y IN 21 O0-REW ouT
" x IN |23 O-TAPE-END | OUT
12 z iN 24 Voo
"0" marks mean a H level.

LT NeUT REW
outPuT STOP | PLAY o PRL‘;V-.
OPLAY Q 5]

O-REC '] [+]

0-STOP o Q 1] <] o o

0-FF-REW 0 ']

0-PAUSE 1] 2] Q

O-MUT (1] [+] 1] ]

0-REW [4]

O-FF [

O-TAPE-END 3] 1] 1] s] Q °] 0 [s]

MODE NAME STOP FF REW PLAY RE PAUSE 'F!.’Al ’REC’
PLAY PAUSE PAUSE

TYPE OF TAPE Position of Bias
and
Manufacturer Type Equalizer
Switches
TDK D,SD,ED, AD Normal
SA Special
MAXELL LN, UD, UL, XL-1 Normal
X LA Special
F, FP, HF, LN, AHF Normal
BHF
SONY DUAD Fe-Cr
JHF Special
LD, LH, HE, TARTAN
SCOTCH CRYSTAL Normal
MASTER 1204 SEC
CLASIC Fe-Cr
MASTER 70u SEC Special
Fudi FL, FX-, Range 2,4,6 Normal
FX-1, Range 4X Special
DENON DX 3 Normal
DX 5 Fe-Cr
COLUMBIA 1H, 3H, 5H Normal
1K Special
SUPER, LH Normal
AGFA CARAT Fe-Cr
STEREO CHROM Special
LN, LH, LH SUPER Normal
tH1
BASF FCR Fe-Cr-
SCR Special
MR X2 Normal
MEMOREX MR X3 Fe-Cr
CHROMIUM DIOXIDE Special
PLUS SERIES
AMPEX GRAND {20/20) Normal
MASTER
uPC 14315 H (1C801)
Three terminal voltage Regulator.
OUTPUT 15V
1IN
Ry Ra Rz
Re 2R Q ) b
'\Qn
—*@ 0
Qs
LER 2R
3 r ’ i“ °
Q‘H 2 ouT
Ris R
R Qi
R Ris
J 3 GND
GND
a4
I‘
\12 3 ouUT
IN GND




ELECTRICAL ADJUST

1. Equipment Required

D, Tester........... Electronic multimeter.
A. Audio oscillator . .. .20 Hz to 20 kHz E. Frequency counter
B. Attenuator. ... .. .. 0 to 90 dB with steps 0.1 dB F. Dual trace oscilloscope
or0.5dB G. Testtapes ........ MTT-111, MTT-150, AC511
C. ACVTVM........ Frequency - more than 20 (Blank Special)
100 kHz. Input impedance Sony CS-30 (Blank Fe-Cr) ,
over 100 k ohm. Maxell UD(blank Normal)

AC Voltmeter Osillator Low Frequency OSC

Output
{ g O«——f;Attenuator
208} {303~ L
ml‘ | 550 I

strain gauge

out
Set

in

Notes: .

{1} All adjustment are made with a 1V signal input unless otherwise stated.

{2) 1f no instructions are provided, the attenuation should be set to 0 dB attenuation.

(3) 1f no instructions are provided the controls on front panel should be set to maximum.

(4) Unless otherwise stated, set tape select to ‘‘normal’’ position and Dolby Noise Reduction to ‘‘out” position.

(5) Turning the variable positions (VR’s) in the direction of the arrows, as shown on the PCB, increases the signal
or current reading.

(6) Before performing any adjustment, clean the tape contacting surfaces.

Step Adjustment Det.ex':tmg Procedures
item Points Position
Power VR902 C139, C239 Connect the voltmeter to both ends of the electrolytic
1 Supply an condensers, C139, €239, and C119, C219, and adjust
Voltage C119, C219 the voltage of C139 and C239 so that it equals the
voltage of C139 and C219.
Tape Speed VR in the Output terminal ® Play the MTT-111 test tape (3 kHz).
motor ® Insert a (—) screwdriver {2 mm wide tip) in the portion
E 2 marked "’®" on the back of the motor as shown in right
% figure, and make a check with the frequency counter
u;>' € to be 3000 Hz (4+10 Hz to —0 Hz). BLUE
@
5 E Playback VR101 (L} | Bothends of ® Play back the MTT-150 test atpe.
_E g 3 Qutput VR201 (R) R125and R225 ® The voltage at both ends of R shall be 580 mV £0.25
=T - ds.
a < Meter VR551 The needle of ® Set the output VR at max,
4 Indication VR651 level meter on @® Playback the MTT-150 test tape and set the needle of
Rand L. the meter at 0 dB (11 dBO )
| |n the adjustment steps 5 to 8, remove the
ground wire on the record head, and connect a resistor
{10 ohms) for L and R each, and detect both ends by can
£ AC voltmeter,
] m Place the unit in recording mode. (Cassette switch:ON
(‘% PAUSE switch: OFF)
g’g 5 Bias T701 Both ends of ® 85 kHz {Use the frequency counter)
3 ‘E; Frequency 10 ohms resistors
-
§'~% ® Confirm that BIAS ADJVR is set at the center position of
g click for left and right.
B |nput signal is at min.
6 Bias VR704 L and R sides 8§ Set TAPE SELECT SW to NORMAL.
Current VR706 on 10 chms B Adjust for 9mV.




Adjustment

Detecting Procedures
Step item Points Position
6 VR703 L and R sides ® Set to SPECIAL side.
VR705 on 10 ohms resistors | ® Adjust for 12mV.
B Short the terminal of the erase head, and make bias
oscillation stop.
3 B Set MONITOR SW to SOURCE, and apply a signal of
E - 400 Hz to INPUT, and set it to 0 dB of DT-30 meter by the
g = output attenuator of the low frequency oscillator.
SlE|7 Recording VR501 L and R sides ® Set TAPE SELECT to NORMAL.
< ‘g Current VR601 on 10 ohms @® Adjust for 1.8mV.
E e VR502 L and R sides ® Set TAPE SELECT to SPECIAL.
%< VR602 on 10 ohms ® Adjust for 2.2mV.
Al> ® Drop input signal by —10 dB, and compare it with
g, g Adjust for +14 dB at 14 kHz.
'-é % 8 Peaking L504 L and R sides ® Set TAPE SELECT to NORMAL.
8|0 L604 on 10 ohms. ® Set +14dB at 14 kHz.
& = L502 L and R sides ® Set TAPE SELECT to SPECIAL.
L602 on 10ohms ® Set +15dB at 16 kHz.
L503 L and R sides ® Setto FeCr.
603 on 10 ohms @® Adjust for 116 dB at 16 kHz,
B Remove resistor from the recording head, and return
to original.
8 Remove the short from the erase head.
B Set MONITOR SW to TAPE.

9 Bias ®  Record the signal of 400 Hz at O dB on level meter,
and apply playback output to the automatic strain
gauge for tape recorder, and make adjustments so that
the strain becomes 2.1%. but as playback output varies,
repeat adjustments several times so that the needle of
the level meter is set to 0 dB and also the strain
becomes 2.1%.

VR704 OUTPUT of ® Record on a NORMAL test tape.

VR706 L and R ® Record to a MTT-501 test tape.

VR703 OUTPUT of ® Record to a SPECIAL test tape.
02 VR705 L and R. ® Record to a MTT-511 test tape.
H ® Further drop to —30 dB the input signal of 400 Hz at
g which ATT is set to 0 dB when the level meter indi-
3 cates 0 dB, and make recording.
.<° 10 Recording ® Adjust the value obtained when switching to TAPE so
= Current that value becomes the same as the one obtained when
£ the MONITOR switch is set to SOURCE.
L VR501 Output of ® Set TAPE SELECT SW to NORMAL.
% VR601 L and R ® Record to a NORMAL test tape.
8 VR502 Output of ® Set TAPE SELECT SW to SPECIAL.
> VR602 Land R ® Record to a SPECIAL test tape.
% 1 Peaking L504 Output of ® Set TAPE SELECT SW to NORMAL.
£ L604 Land R ® Record to a NORMAL test tape.
] ® Make 14 kHz into within 0 dB and —0.5 dB with
3 reference to 400 Hz.
E L502 Output of ® Set TAPE SELECT SW to SPECIAL.

L602 L and R ® Record to a SPECIAL test tape.

® Make 16 kHz into within 0 dB and —1 dB with re-
ference to 400 Hz.
L503 Output of ® Set TAPE SELECT SW to FeCr.
L603 L and R ® Record to a C5-30 test tape.
® Make 16 kHz into within 0 dB and —2 dB with
reference to 400 Hz.
12 Dolby L101 1C101 ® Make input into zero, and prepare for the recording
Playback L201 1C201 mode,
Trap (12th terminals) ® Set MONITOR SW to TAPE.
® Minimize the voltage on pin 12 of the IC.
13 Qutput ® Make the recording mode. (LINE IN is zero)
| of ® Set MONITOR SW to SOURCE.
oscillator ® Set TEST SIGNAL to ON.
VR304 Needle of ® Set TEST SIGNAL at 8kHz.
VR404 level meter ® Set the needle at the position of O dB of the level
(L and R) meter.
VR305 Needle of level ® Set to 440 Hz ().
VR405 meter (L and R) @ Set the needle at the position of 0 dB of the level
meter,

14 Mecha VR901 1C901 @® Connect the frequency counter to pin 13 of 1IC901

Control {13th terminal) and adjust for 70 Hz —2 Hz.

15 Peak VR552 Needle of ® Set TAPE SELECT SW to SOURCE.

holding VR652 level meter ® On LINE IN, adjust signal of 400 Hz by ATT to the

level (L and R) position where the needle of the level meter indicates
+0.5 to 1.0dB, and set PEAK HOLD switch to ON (=}’
Next, when the needle of the level meter is set at O to
—0.5 dB by means of ATT, adjustments should be
made so as for the needle not to be held even though
PEAK HOLD switch is {m) , in order that the needle
of the level meter is held for about 2.5 to 3 sezonds
from the time when input signal is made tc zero.

- 10 —




Note:

1. No output will be produced even if setting at PLAY‘MIX during recording.
2. No TEST signal will be produced even if setting TEST TONE switch at ON during playback.

r1 ] Power supply voltageil

1C90I

&
12
3

m?o

¢938

- INPUT —

1 (1

m Mecha control

Wb

B[Hayback output }

€560

VR55I

csso (L)

VRES!

|: Meter level }

l15[ Peaking hole level ll

VR£52 VRE52
L@ [ .

-m) -

VRIOI

" [ B

VR20!

(L)- c318 c4i8
oo 90

LIOI |_20|

IE Dolby Playback trap

,Test signal 440 Hz
osctllator level

Ctis  a3g C2I9 C239 ‘-‘
00 ole @
VR305 VR405 VR3I04 VR404
(R)
‘ 602

(L) (R} (L)(R)

ﬁl Output of oscillator
test signal 8 kHz

o g

|ceon T603 - =
(L) (R) o0
o ©
VR703 VRTO5 L604 S
i : (L) sd_to

9 {Bias & T79 VR502 VRaes ’ 3or 1Ic301
6 [Bias current .

vR704 \nuuo VR50| VR60I

o
o
Q

(L) (R)

l :[ Bias frequency

SIGNAL

m @

Jl 7l10[ Recording current]

MONITOR bias
-
TAPE SELECT

egualizer DOLBY NR

MPX FILTER

- 11 —



BLOCK DIAGRAM

) 4 ‘» -
Y1 TO¥INOD GIOH Nvad
phimibadidiitdn QT0H INIL p Jl
A ILINW HOLYHVANOD ﬁ L
i 1O0HS 3NO 9VLI0A 9LGHS 2 WYHOVId %2018
NO 440 HOLHIANI T TeocH %330 34Vl MOLOWZ OVIHE  0¢-1Q
2950 1960 e
09S0 MS 430/NO 656 '8660 Y H 3Snvd
010K Wvid Nnna\,j." H 230/NO ¥3IMOd
> —ONG \AAY H M3Y¥/44 ‘H dOLS ‘1 AVd
s 0L6H 0710H v3d [
06GY ONILAW
Pt A9+
866 1964 - M o (802) 8010 MS ¥OLD313S 03I-AVd
H3L3IW Mv3d - HILNS THHIGE $2s
a0 yataw| | 2999 dWY-931 - Mor  15-84
) » A 1 <r M021 TYWHON °
¢esa 3 [P 2 7oL vIS3dS o
W) 9656650 ¢ VW
13A37 H3LIN 266 190 100 AVd 1019010 101¥A
(£990)£960 AAA p; S avaH AVd
\AAS 10191 AB7100 AV d S
by £
LGGO ¥l TONINOD LIV | a>.5umm_oz> & n >wm_m dWY-aay  Tv2 13A37 SOI~-010
100 3INIT 3 L AVId  dWY-D3
sely [ZROZIO} (200 geasy S Bived J0HLNOD Avd
ONILNW 1 A —t Liv " A02
NO 238 M : 8+ dnv
XIW-AVd ol 2050 !
H | 440-NO | No
us €10 damod? zoia ¥ EL a37 ! MS 340-NO
INOHA3H ANA— [ONLLOW 802-ZW 0 gy YOLVOION! TWNDIS 1S3L & ANOL 4S3L
ivly L . = 440
dNV 3NOHJ 3 | ep OO0 v A, ms" %34 w34 ssvamon
Aoz+ 238 p—ot oo H0123713s _03ud
dWY XIN-AYd s = I( E zieti g0
3 zzs| vOgHA
by 8ved S e sieo
AN3Y¥HND SYI8 AT ZHY8
(Z0LHA) 10LHA COLUAS < ] adus Bo0noe - MS 440-NO ! THO® Y .
on _unv _A."vot; H3LUS X ! SOSHA [\ | Horv]eossoeo
1SNrQY LHOITS SVIB 3 s2s Ms 300M w2 I )
Ms 03 4304 | 440l
250 5V!18 NO ¢ &
MS HO10313S §oLy 5.8 t:
> el 5-94 WIS3ds g2s| _,r_
Lo s 112s
WIS3dS g 32-94 03-73y p: o
/ 3L LNZYHAD 33y T 20e8A 10€¥A
/ er Y NI 23y . MA-H3LSYW HA-2IW
~ 7 3 € 90¢ ‘G0£0 ﬁw.mvu: 20€ ‘10£0
(€H)QvaH o34 (T \ - I —& 16 10ed Ag100 o3y .IAlOz. N
/ IVIS3dS
J 4] dWV-3NI ¥A-3NN dWY -1
/
(2H) QV3H vy3 u : AN—P
L / 1064 10ga
........................... 10GHA <
ANIHYND D3y |SPEYS A NI XNy
J NI B8 Y2EUA Q
—_— o\
NI ino
HL ONILOW OL
a+
HiNv3 wumn AOZ dWV

—12—



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (1/2)

2 3456789

POl
— 00000000 9} — —
TAPE CONTROL BOTTON PCB l poot lusol vetl 1c90! SUPPLY:
31 ] .
ASPS ¥ TCOI2IP
,_@ 2] 2 TAPE CONTROL R99! 47
P9 \id 33 3 R902 27 N
PL-6N_/ REW 34 4 : R903 27 3
PL-a\_ 7 Z~\PAUSE ) s| R904 27 *
PL_SuhREC 36 sl o R905 27 g
PLT\/ PLAY 7|~ R906 27
I PL-5 37 c904"|ooo»= ) ¢
I paoz fugoz J”cszl _I: cszz_I: €923 ;
000P™ T 1I000P
arf [~ ! D942
—A_REW a2k 2 :Js?fn ¥ i5247!
S-12 =—h=FF a3} 3o 3 OFF "
»t
s-ia_=A—=PLAY aa ) 4 PLAY 55v ov_O.REW R907 R908
$-13 =45 STOP as) 5 REC 5.4y O.MUT 33K PR
5-11 L =PAUSE 46 & ] STOP ssv, O.PAUSE +
O €902
5-16 mt—=REC a7) 7 PAUSE s5.5v 05 I‘o Isv
S-15  mbe ASPS sl R9I9 33K A-REW s5v 0.5TOP ‘7"" 63‘/“ 152473 o R905
s-17 48 ¥55V] D923,924 A- oREC | [+ M 22K
— = 152473 x2 ™ +
P30S J902 INH 0904 i
— -—o osc |52473.
[ $-7 TIMER SW rec «eb ploy 2 Lo vy :
off 3 *i 50V Srar7 20.1v
I 6 6 D901, 902 --—=1-O1+—F 4.7K o H
152473x 2 TUNETABLE F20V] !
l = SYNCRO vR9O! £ 0 1 D908
v roo3)ugo3 Q920,921  hsv 20K8 182473 Rl
S-6_MEMORY 1« " ) 25A823 x2 o0 ‘
Gy-tew. L qQ
? s 9 i g 5 ; » —+F" 258823 el ee )
13 3 5 /ASPSION, v ol
I L 14 4 0 g ng|$4 ( 3V’°V“RS§SE Rz c904 -+ !
O+ 152473 -5-F55V @ | 2SCI740, (3eec) e 0 z:wi i
5-8  AUTO 15X 5161 OA: {PAUSE; 07 V) m A ;
swW repeat 6 6 3 R964 €908 ook
| <o row o W 2 22k a7 10v seK
(,k (S ? + 27K R925
i i I PO Jsio coi3 47K
. I l I7A 1 220 63v
O 810
|a{ 2 Q
s | 2SA823
066To odote o :
i 201 4 47K
l l )i ) P | 515 T Ro3a
Ty CO14 15K
= 0 25
59 SYNGHRO SW L I 33V t' v -~
multi aes simgle ]S_ICH_EQB wosr D921,922 _—
of f pooalueda 22k 182473x2 -Qfl—n Q907 +
ol o5V Q909 25C1648 FEAAE i
HALL 2 6! 220 2s8C1740 10
Ic 3 Lo+ ;gsKo f‘”K g
4
o~vo——Hol
IC | 5 + ov
COUNTER s-5 Q99 e
WORKING CHECK 47 50V
Cf counTeR sw 25C 1648
Q930
os28 2sc2002 ©-Ezov] T W] %
10DCH 298V gNC205Y
ac2o8y X901 =11 Q929 D9I7 12.5v
I | cosi| R988 2sA823 152473
c933 f 2.7x cos 949 M
=001 y 35v| W $955y a7k 12.9v
! + DSe “ -o.5v
ov 902 | I co3s L + €954 +| Re%0
Lol ) o] 1000p 152473 g 270K
I D930 A RIE + 100 Q918 Q917
MVI 10DC1R 1oV 25A823 25C1740 ¢
Doz2e = RO7!
ov 1903 MZ 320 . O 3V 33 3w
" §
D933 Q922 709072
100C1R 25C1648 by
rA Lrora ro7s | Q923
oo 1% 3six | 2scie48 :
s,
A IOOOPT 15,3V '@/‘
RO73 vl +] oz ]
+56K + ggSwa iv 3325v [y :
1508 T-s38 o0 s D925 ERTS|  LonaBRE 1
50v | 1000 254 33 25V 4+ MZ306 3325V s 1
78
Q926 T35V 3w
2SCI313 — |
25.6vV 207V ‘
RO79 R8O gRes! $Ro82 o
- Pk Teso T 2.2K W 2k Q927 M .
el AP | »
547 ovlga [+ 2SC1648 | pgi 9
AC,OWI + 1000P 6y <5 S L5300 SRiFM-2 | cos0 ;]
€943 ZZ coqs Hcoas h 22 38V 25v 330 25v t
927
I 100Ct I 1000 o0 3sv | 22 38v 'DAZBOS Ro83 |
: .




8 MECHANISM Ct 1 o
A CONTROL PCB 280! = a0 137 ]
I 250471 Py
Jsoﬂ_Psos R0 i2.1v Q803 2.y 1z2av I
] 801
2 235 ot ar7] weo ¢
REEL
MOTOR
Ie) 4
5 803 21V M-2
7] Q805 Q806 GRN
- 25CI740 2SC1740
I -©- 3V O F3v
3 Fi3V
Q901 sV FF/REW
25C 1740 —_—
D90S ROII 14-0V SOLENOID
\s2473 OV(PLAY;55V) Sex Q902 mxffml soL-2
0.6V »t
2SA823 ied
D82
R9IO ov 138 SRIFM-2
47K I
o I
Q808 LIGHT GRN
0906
. 152473 23(22497BZI
ceos | CAPSTAN
Q812 & MOTOR
s 25D471 M-1
2904 R83)
SA854 FaV o c806
T80V
RB29
Q903 + >t byt BRN
cao4 D805,806
25C1740 22 isv
IS§17V3)(2
13V -
L D12 gei3 SHIFME 3| Sstthon
ov 2.2k¥ MZ 306 SOL-t
aon ] ey gsio  EWo || I o
2SCI1740 g R944 250571 SRIFM-2
22K +s4svﬁ I or
REC.TAP
Q809 NG “Check
e . Qo14 ] 25C1740 ey sa
0914 a1v| 2scizes 502 NC
152473 o 07 ov 810 X
Na'
4 8t RED o CASSETTE
ov R2924K5 RO47 812 N SETTING sw
v ov ov 6 _TO BRN S-4
O1— 50! NC
a3z [OV 0.3v RF:B[ o 17 _».T0501 ——
7K b ——
Q913 oI5 o Biaceam vz L
9|2 25A823 152473
5C1740 I Note ; 1. Unit of C and R Q851 Q852 1C801
QoI5 (1) C------non-symbol .F 2scCle48 2sClie48  uPCI4315
25C1383 P symbol PF !
(2} R------non-symbol RSt g 0885 l
K symbol Ko
l%%zca’ M symbol MQ L“_4 ‘*25253 LoV
"-j” Unspecified resistors are all 5% in to- 0851 e
-20V] lerance. +
20V — | Allowable electric power is 14 W 152473 “hcest Ress
908 poos 2. Nomenclature of swiches
| S1  POWER I Rase
H w10 (02 S3 REC TAPE CHECK ©
Lod2 o+ 10 01 O S4 CASSETE TAPE SETTING l
3 S5 COUNTER RESET MECHANISM DRIVER P
1O, T0 103 [ DIAGRAM 2/2 S6 MEMORY (start<-off »stop) - - — ERFCD
Qo6 . TO 104 $7  TIMER {rec—off—play} 3. Signal Line
0 107 88 AUTO (repeat«off-srew) 3
2sCi740 S9  SYNCHRO START (TURN TABLE) LAY BACK =
R95I {muiti—off—simgle) RECORD =
56K S11
RECORO! M
5 }» TAPE CONTROL CORDING MONITOR <
s17 4. All voltages are measured to chassis ground with a voltmeter. K a
$21 TEST SIGNAL (on—off) 5. The present circuit is standerd circuit, which Y
S$22 TEST SIGNAL (440Hz——B8KHz)
S$23 DOLBY NR{{in—in—out) may be improved later.
ggz 1M:;(E Fsllé'[lélz#n;::taout) 6. Aor marks components that are critical for continued
(special——normal—Fe-Cr) safety and performance of this unit. Replace only with components
S25 2'7%?LES“S1E£'§S:“$%“I'?SI;ZH of exact type as specified (See PARTS LIST). K
gge yE(,?\'\I‘(IT}EgI(_Slgu;\jI:;;é;peﬂplay rfnf|)x) 7. « = marks are combinetion parts. SLP—1148
7 ( Jlon—o 8. /___Jmarks are adjustment parts.
—
TAPE LIGHT LAMP a
| s |
I PL-1 I
[ —
13 5 l - VA7,
4 RI2
12 6 1 0 2w ECB
] A Rrn
I l_____l 33 2w 25C1383  25A823 gce BCE oos Bce
25C 1648 2SA854 250451 25D330 28D712 25K68 2SCI313
| 25C 1740 28D 57! 2sB514 25C2497 25A725
vt 2scisl9 25D 564 2SA726
0 172w 25C2002

—14



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (2/2)

MIC-VR REC. MASTER-VR LINE IN-VR IN PUT OUT PUT
VR 30/ VR 302 VR303 J302 L R
20K-A 10K-a 20K-A JI101 J20! -
3 2 i 3 2 ] 3 2 ! I
&
r — N — 3
AR ol of ~] oTeo - 2
o o = :
B3 B 3 Bl 3 R8s = g ET
| RI53 K
csosL <= == ®
33 25v ’ J‘ R0 R253 IK ®)—\
+5307 R310 0306 x e A
c302 R305 |22 50V, |55y 25A823
0 2sv IK 1/2W W 20V LINE |ﬁ
4 ' . ’ . 16 REC DOLBY Lch 1IC301 LM-1011
™~ 200V
= c301 R306 |83V R317 <
L/MONO T looor L3203 ik ; 330 5 . V(6 4 2 3 4 8 1 104l 2 1314 15 &
MIC I w302 T 177 3 ‘ $3%, 02V 03V s oar 03V CNER S ENCUESEL |
3301 330 ey, £320 *acae| o i
; c328
2 30t e 108y, e @ 66v 1908y 523 o] 2,310 28 16 25v  Prae
3 303 R308 J + 1} S 50 o] %" R335L. LT c325 270K
4 314 10 25v 22v 56K 22 50v SR 33K 7=%io Z 10 D30 ¢
- y 7 o3, 10 28V 19v o o™ P 29532V 152473 | raso
c30at] 305 oY 13v ol 37333 N8 270K
1000P 22100 10 Q Q09 T IM 08 [ r3sr €327 oY
&30 R309 R314 R3I6 R3S IRGAR 0.047 N ¥
k gg?(" R307 ¥k 330K 22K 27K ’7332 FL301 h €326 c3pomm R3392 330
1 B3 a7k rase] 0027 T 85T s60x3 033 26v
Q301 Q302 Q304 Q305
2scislg 2SA725 25Cigie 25C 1648 -
asy MIC MiC miX LINE oo
R353
S 100K 440 Hz > L r3se 8K Hz
< 100K
) ‘ 93vfa ) _ 93y R472  R372
R355 | R356 | R357 R368 | R369 | R370 330K 330K
30K 30K 30K 30K 30K 30K 8. + VR304 &
c3q5 VR404 L 3K°B
63;6 c34=3 22 50y 3K8F T
S R35 35
S ook T 50s 0047 3 .7033,2 c3az 00068 =344 2oa o : 4
I T To,omz I 6.8k 1K
Q308,309 Q3I1,312 c346 Q3i3 R373
25C1648x2 25Ci648x2 2250V 2scléas
R4CI VIBRATOR FILTER VIBRATER + FILTER
R MIC Lo
J401
2 40l MiC- __mrx-
VI 83 AMP AMP
" 414 L caoi REC DOLBY
T 1000P Q401,402 Q404 Q405,406 Rch 1C 401 —g—o—
/374
ajml < ol o lBloiol = 220K
SR gl 9l 28l s
b R474
220K
VR405
3 2 i 3 2 3 2 U > 3K-B
S28
VR40I VR402 VRa03 S RA75 R375
J402 K K
MIC-VR REC.MASTER-VR  LINE IN-VR IN PUT MPX.FILTER
— _— , b Riss L I oo 7
100 1/4W
l Qi0l, 102 Qi03,104 Q105 Ql106 Qlo7 a3 440Hz TEST TONE CAL] H H
I 25K68 x2 2SA726x2 ., 2SCI3I3 28Cl648 25A823 +T +20v
€Q £Q ” iy —
" 3 u
Cl - 3 —
150p O 37 1C101  LM-IOH ¢
143v 187V, 1}
13.7v
Ri01 137v| 137V %07 5 B c
330 - 6V o l
ov > 22
PLAY HEAD ) "
L iy R133 v
0.6v
1ov 390k
E s s e Lo g 152473 i
#102 Ri08 ZRIIS £ RI2) 100 16V 33k RI3(
2 K S RIOS 39K Tk Tar0 RI26 seok b, R132 +| 130 5
O 3 18K RIO6 ci20 1K Cl25 clz29 g 270K 0.33
180 RIOS cnz 0.0022 0. y
| 39K 220P 0,027T T 25v
o I I PUAY BAS TRAPl ZzC!'° I =l J s :
RIS5 RI28 ™
J104 25k _20v L AS _TRAP 100 35v } 100 1/4W —z0v
RIIZ w -
na
I 820 te |17 ‘ - 4 DA
"3 & o
214 214
ot C201 R202 A O—O
- I50P 47K R226 o T-?': P P 3
PLAY HEAD J204 " gE
| o.8y ov
R234 L
R - VR20! 4.7K
2 50K-8 Q206~-207
. O R201
3 o % ADD- PLAY DOLBY
n ]
o MP Reh 1¢201 | qi08, 208
AY CAL 28C1740x2 -
(ooL8Y PLAY MUTING
I “LEVEL)
—r
IR213
TAPE SELECT | SPESIAL 70, sb i750 .
(PALY) equalizer | NoAMaL 120x | NO#-o—— )
Fe-Cr TOu —FO 525
’ — — — —




TO J907-6 (CIRCUIT DTAGRAM (/2)
ASPS/PLAY MUTING (R-ch--601 TO J907-7)

— — — — 1
501 €505 £C. HEAD
+20v 22P ooy —20v [ ] J'IIOI R
1C 50! [SPECIAL <
HA- 1457 Rsig LSO 7nal i |72 717 2 - L
€507 3ok 39mh O
-ZO‘SV-OJV : 33 h6\/> a H3
cso8)  Rsi2 + O j}:(:\
0,015 47k 513 ¢514 713, VE;OASS’ CURRENT ‘ 3 e
0018 9IP A ] -0 -
— Soz cs0 |° 56 [ .
Rgbs 47mH  0.0i2 S25 e wR704 // i
. 50K 8. !
628 T 73 S24 7 r705 45 R70S i
h t 720 5% VR 70!
Re5:|24 2.2mH ] ‘( SPESIAL CS 8.2k é SOK-B - / Leh
NORMAL 719
csos Fmsis csi ol rercr ! Pt I ] ok, Y BIAS ADJ
0039 | 1.8K 0018 - ! "
! R 7 718 i Bws o
csi2 [FreAUENCY, pes
o2 T701
= TAPE |
E%A%NG teor  SELECT : ’I
G T !
m L |
i
] I X H2
SPECIAL cela 525: & "
NORMAL ! crol o2 ERASE HEAD
i loooa7] R7G2 7503 (O7gz 277020\/
1 o‘-CSH . 39k T100 00 T .
IN/OUT ;Fc-cr i g;ggﬂ I
R332  R344% Quo Qui, 21t T:aﬂ 81AS OSC. CIRCUIT DIAGRAM(V/2)
" z2x 25C1648 25C 13832 ciss .
PLAY MIX REC MUTING 100 35v --® T0 4907 -5  0SC
ov R592 * GND
CI133  RI43 + L 37 2K
10 25v 33K {-03v, ti3a E \OQ3 1aw
+ i ov I sov § 55y . +20V TO JS0B8 -2 +8
< —20V
! 53R Raas + = - TO J908 -1 -8B
OO
it v TO U907 -3 REC+B
Rida D102 RIS QU3
MZ 308 25C1648
- NO
output| Q212,112 PLAY-MIX a PHO! )\
h l MUTING| 2SCI1740x 2 AMP c136 ciar
PLAY MiX Sy § 100 35v 10 25v Tiol
- : R243 ¥ PHONES 8.1
R443 s MONITER| 209,210 >
150K I
© 1 O—O RI48 RISH
X T ?26 ! N N RET oK "3%“; 150K 120 . Q557, 657
: $R236 0p N\ || ’ [ 28C1740x2 {103 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM(1/2)
150K N ¢ . t: TO J908-3 AMP GND
¥ T METER |MUTING _104) T J908-4  POWER
8 T N Q551 Q552 csso Q555 asse 1 ... Rers
H I 100 w1 \ 25A823 25C1648 10033V 14 25C1648  2SK68 o oK
£ +20v
B ﬁmﬁ i LoG rss8 | LOG L r564 Q554 METER METER(,. MESS5! MEG5!
q ¥ &y 8 ook 2TRE cos3 s $3oc | 254823 isoy 'O° v
H -3 RS57 3 5 50y RSS9 €555 RSE2 BV ADD . 5% s
H i sav 62K N 47K 10 25V 1M ov 20.5v -
- S5 526 | B s 9w D551 /7\
T $ 7.0v c554 17.4V, IN60 | |ov ov
: ] N ! T 10 25v “ + Al | v ; < m
* —o AN 15 g ke
‘ ~ 0.7V 07V, R560 c +
. P WL = - (% ghosoy »—@ 255 . 551 P%¢SR %
Ewsﬁd R561 651 b |
e BGE%, 15K B I G .
Rlagz 3 »" - 1 10K - {0553
20y rzez | gt | 00 7503 3RS pes2 X 152473
150 0556 D557 IN6O 553
I D554 ~ 557 Q553 w56 gs;;w
: [r——— & R568 152473 x4 25C1648 12K -
. RI0O2
s, el ] ] ADD w0 250
h RS90 X
| J 5.5V 5.578: st OMHOLD-ONE 47x ATT.SW g54
. 108 b ° Vm)sw o3y 655
B o R581 5.5° Q560 Q .
- ov ovﬁ) [ ovl oses
| 210 mooa] Uy ( o7y
47K oy rsge | OV
) 105 (CIRCUIT
- R583 R585 R587 a7 oVl psor TO 9071 " niGRAM V2)
- tox 3 Famx aTK R569 on ATT CONTROL SIGNAL
- I 3 576 a7k
- 56K I ! . I . F— =
b DIAGRAM 1/2) 1C551 Q558 Q559 Q560, 561 . SIGN,
NS M-51202L 2sCi740  25A823 25C1740x2 G o
- QTROL VOLTA ONE SHOT ~ ONE SHOT | pgsz HOLD-OFF SW D
SIGNAL MPARATOR MULTI MULTI ¥ \neo 6r \
| & ot
7 LOG- ADD- » D, 0 ' oN
AMP " AMP L -
AMP % D651 I/ <E_ "
32R106 60
| Sior-2 aesieoe  ATT ees3,654 N METER cAL s <
- DIAGRAM /2) vresz §
) POWER 10k-8 A 1C651 r650 £
- SupPLY I AK HOLD M-51202L Soox o > 302
cAL ONE sHOT|] _ |wHolp-ofFF] ] HOLO - ON SLP-114B
£ MULTY swW sw TEST SIGNAL
5.6x 3 - 3| INDICATOR
RE67 ]
- VOLTAGE 12K Q658,659 t Q662
- COMPARATOR 3?77’(7
— — — —

—-16 —



WIRING DIAGRAM

AF)
AcCl

N
- \ TRANSISTOR PC.B
POWER-MECH. PCB] (7 (1
,:;_ g B @ o WHT
]
I el o' f'e ®
0% .\__‘ 006 BLulelYEL MES5!
4904 4909 a D} w 3N o=
s @ _ eom T Ye
RN ° Jeio RED (o] ®ppy a0 ons - 5
B | e N
BRN Zo01Z
o3 BEMEE oG :ﬂm ;:—}m d : (R} METER LAMP
. —XrJ ¥
90 ysos BRN o3 ; D [
= 4 ° | oRN S =\ .J > © 4
= ; l ore | ) H 2 15 s E
= H ° ° 1 .
= H . BRN T B :] 3 g PL-3
— ° RED) e H J
Jai !
- ) TAPE COUNTER E
BLK BLK
W 3
ATH
POWER
TRANSFORMER
BRY-—— 8
» _ ¥
— — ) F1E ,
L ERNJCD
RED‘.. Hl%LL
4
l_D C———J €De i
BLU .
BLUY o@n L %
ot (6 o (a7 .
Th lors of wi terial be diff. t fl
those of e actun sete e aon PLAY/REG
SOLENOID F-FWDA
BLK- - Black  BRN---Brown RED - Red SOL-| REW
ORG--Orange  YEL---Yellow  GRN:-Green - SOLEN
BLU-Blue PPL---Purple  GRY:---Grey MECHANISM 08) BLLu x SOL-2
WHT - White PNK----Pink DRIVER PC. i 1 E
! - — rre 08y BLKy
@9 TEL y BRN
@ EHED p=y (@
R "u e oo
. ]
TO.AC PLUG ! T o
) SEBEEEMEEE gk
i m @ ; E c_n‘ -
y CAPSTAN
— ( F-FWD/REW .
5-3 5-4 MOTOR ;
REC TAPE  CASSETTE TAPE
mAPI CHECK SWITCH SETTING SWITCH -
AC CORD b
i
[}
POWER SWITCH PC.B L
J _ ) \ l
o] BLU
TIMER ERASE.HEAD
| ) P
——
@ ELTI H-2 . .
T e % & 2
D®® @ ORG PNK L ——, e
AUTO ’-'ORG————’ LiliiJl] LIt
Y Li. W sebbebs  ddbdddd
ASI SHNCHRO GO e YEL
POWER SW - GRN
START : RED - )

[TAPE CONTROL BUTTON P.C.B]

PHONES



OUTPUT INPUT

= -\
LE )
' i’
_ METER )
_
L)
551
f
2 X
I
WHT YEL
@ S (D [D
ED O
—®
3 Ee
(2]
JJ Ju
EAK HOLD -
JETER) S27
é D82
BLK J MAIN PCB
PPL
l g :
@
W
TEST SIGNAL|
INDICATOR [ MONITOR  BIAS EQ
D302 TEST ) T'A—PE—S—JTOR DOLBY NR
s ELEC MPX FILTER
epL ) S2l [ SIeNAL  se2 Sa3 s24 525 523
(PPL
.
- > ©
./E ? * v
o
J
CASSETTE )
TAPE J
LAMP ]
S | a -
— I ] E E
g7 gle
0
(R) (L)
VR702 VRTOI (R) L
BIAS ADJ MiC REC MASTER  J40! Mc  J30l

- 18 —



PRINTED CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

JI101




— 20 —



— 21 -



—22 -



EXPLODED VIEW OF CABINET

— 23 —



EXPLODED VIEW OF MECHANISM

—24 —



PARTS LIST

marks components on Parts list are
is unit, replase them, uses safety

critical components or designed component as specified.

SyNn:)t.)oI Part No. Description Sylr\|n:ol Part No. Description
DIODES D910 | M07060320 | 1S2473VE
D911 | M07060320 | 152473VE
D81 | M05036320 | SR1FM-2 D912 | M07060320 | 152473VE
D82 | M05036320 | SR1FM-2 D913 | MO5129320 | M2306
D914 | MO7060320| 1S2473VE
D101 | M07060320 | 1S2473VE 0915 | M07060320 | 152473VE
D102 | M07133322| MZ308 0916 | MO5129320 | M2306
D917 | M07060320 | 1S2473VE
D202 | M0O7060320 | 1S2473VE D918 | M07060320| 152473VE
D202 | M07133322) MZ308 D919 | M0O5036320 | SR1FM-2
D301 | MO7060320 | 1S2473VE D920 | M07060320  152473VE
D302 | M05129321| SLP-1148 D921 | M07060320 152473VE
D922 | M07060320| 1S2473VE
D923 | M07060320| 1S2473VE
D401 | M07060320 | LS2473VE D994 | M07060320 | 192473VE
D925 | M05129320 | MZ306
32212 nggzzgg mgg D927 | M05129320| MZ306
D553 | M07060320 | 152473VE gg;g mgz;;?gg? :AOZSS?
D554 | MO7060320 | 1S2473VE Dos1 | M04081321 | 10DOT
D555 | M07060320 | 1S2473VE o33 | M02081320 | 10DG1R
D556 | M07060320 | 1S2473VE
Do57 | M07060320| 159473VE D942 | M07060320| 152473VE
D651 | M04097320| 1N60
D652 | M04097320| 1N60
D653 | M07060320| 1S2473VE TRANSISTORS
D654 | MO7060320 | 1S2473VE
D656 | MO7060320 | 1S2473VE Q101 | M07139304 | 25K68
D657 | M07060320| 1S2473VE Q102 | M07139304 | 2SK68
Q103 | M07071306 | 25A726
D801 | M07060320 | 1S2473VE Q104 | M07071306| 2SA726
D802 | M07060320 | 1S2473VE Q105 | M07071303| 25C1313
D803 | M07060320 | 152473VE Q106 | M05104310 | 25C1648
D804 | MO7060320 | 152473VE Q107 | M05104312| 25A823
D805 | M07060320 | 152473VE Q108 | M05104313 | 25C1740
D806 | MO7060320| 1S2473VE Q109 | M05104310 | 25C1648
D809 | M05036320 | SR1FM-2 Q110 | M05104310| 25C1648
D851 | MO7060320 | 1S2473VE Q111 1 M05124311 | 25C1383
D861 | M07133322 | Mz308 Q112 | M05104313| 25C1740
D862 | M05036320 | SR1FM-2 Q113 | M05104310 | 25C1648
D901 | M07060320 | 1S2473VE Q201 | M07139304 | 25K68
D902 | M07060320 | 152473VE Q202 | M07139304 | 2SK68
D903 | MO7060320 | 152473VE Q203 | M07071306 | 2SA726
D904 | M07060320 | 1S2473VE Q204 | M07071306 | 2SA726
D905 | MO7060320 | 1S2473VE Q205 | M07071306| 2SC1313
D906 | MO7060320 | 152473VE Q206 | M05104310 | 2SC1648
D907 | MO7060320 | 152473VE Q207 | M05104313] 25C1740
D908 | MO7060320 | 1S2473VE Q209 | M05104310| 25C1648
D909 | MO7060320 | 1S2473VE Q210 | M05104310| 25C1648

—925_



Sy;‘n:ol Part No. Description Sy'\r‘r; ITOI Part No. Description
Q211 |{M05124311 | 2SC1383 Q660 | M05104313 | 2SC1740
Q212 [ M05104313| 2SC1740 Q661 | M05104313| 2SC1740
0213 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q662 | M05104313 | 2SC1740

Q663 | M05104313 | 25C1740
Q301 |M07113311; 2SC1919
Q302 | M07061303| 2SA725 Q701 | M07228303| 2SD571
Q304 |MO7113311| 2SC1919
Q305 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q801 | M05147311 | 2SD471
Q306 | M05104312| 2SA823 Q802 ; M05147311 | 2SD471
Q307 | M05104310} 2SC1648 Q803 | M05147312 | 2SB564
Q308 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q804 |M05147312| 2SB564
Q309 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q805 | M05104313| 25C1740
Q310 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q806 | M05104313| 2SC1740
Q311 M05104310| 2SC1648 Q807 | M05104313! 2SC1740
Q312 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q808 | M05147313| 25C2497
Q313 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q809 | M05104313| 2SC1740
Q810 |M07228303| 2SD571
Q401 MO07113311| 2SC1919 Q811 | M05104313| 2SC
Q402 | M07061303| 2SA725 Q812 | M05147311| 2SD471
Q404 | MO7113311| 25C1919 Q813 | M07071303| 2SC1313
Q405 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q814 | M04120303| 2SB514
Q406 | M05104312| 25A823 Q851 | M05104310| 25C1648
Q407 | M05104310| 25C1648 Q852 | M05104310| 2SC1648
Q408 | M05104310| 25C1648
Q409 | M05104310| 25C1648 Q901 |M05104313 | 2SC1740
Q410 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q902 | M05104312 | 2SA823
Q411 | MO5104310| 2SC1648 Q903 |M05104313 | 2SC1740
Q412 | M05104310{ 2SC1648 Q904 |MO07137308 | 2SA854
Q413 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q905 | M05104312 | 2SA823
Q906 |M05104313| 2SC1740
Q551 | M05104312| 2SA823 Q907  M05104310 | 2SC1648
Q552 | M05104310 | 25C1648 Q908 |M05104313 | 2SC1740
0553 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q909 |MO05104313| 25C1740
Q554 | M05104312| 2SA823 Q910 [MO05104312| 2SA823
Q555 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q911 |M05104313| 2SC1740
0556 | M07139304 | 2SK68 Q912 |M05104313 | 2SC1740
Q557 |M05104313| 2SC1740 0913 | M05124311 | 2SC1383
0558 | M05104313| 2SC1740 Q914 |M05124311| 2SC1383
Q559 | M05104312| 25C823 Q915 | M05124311 | 2SC1383
Q560 |M05104313| 2SC1740 Q916 | M05104313| 2SC1740
Q561 | M05104313| 2SC1740 Q917 | M05104313| 2SC1740
0562 |M05104312| 2SC1740 Q918 | M05104312 | 2SA823
Q563 | M05104313| 2SC1740 Q919 | M05104310! 2SC1648
Q920 | MO05104312 | 2SC823
Q651 | M05104312| 2SA823 Q921 | M05104312| 2SA823
Q652 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q922 |M05104310| 2SC1648
Q653 | M05104310 | 25C1648 Q923 |M05104310 | 2SC1648
Q654 | M05104312| 2SA823 Q924 | M07413303| 2SD712
Q655 | M05104310| 2SC1648 Q925 |M07413303 | 2SD712
Q656 | M07139304 | 2SK68 Q926 | M07071303| 2S5C1313
Q657 | M05104313| 2SC1740 Q927 [ M05104310| 2SC1648
0658 | M05104313| 2SC1740 Q928 | M07413303; 2SD712
Q659 |M05104312| 2SA823 Q929 | M05104312| 2SA823

—26 —




Symbol No. Part No. Description Symbol No. Part No. Description
Q930 M07229305 |2SC2002 M-1 M05147500 | MOTOR-ASSY: {Main)
M-2 M05147501 | MOTOR-ASSY (FF, REW)
J103 M05104441 | JACK (Headphone)
J204 M07213480 | SOCKET{Turntable Synchro)
J301,401 |M05129447 | JACK (Mic.)
IC’s
1C101 M05147343 | LM-1011
1C201 M05147343 |LM-1011
1C301 M05147343 |LM-1011 MECHANICAL PARTS
'Igggl mgg;;;g:g ;“:::2;; 10 M05104551 | Belt (MOTOR)
1C551 M05155344 | M051202L n MO5147551 | Belt (FF, REW)
1OBO M07229343 | HA-1457 12 M05147550 | Belt (COUNTER)
10651 M05155344 | M51202L 13 M05155550 | Belt {COUNTER)
15 M05147541 | Pulley-Assy (R)
1C801 M05167343 | pPC14315 16 MO5147540 | Pulley-Assy (L)
1C901 M05147344 | TC9121P
20 M05147542 | Pulley-Assy (PLAY)
21 M05147453 | Pulley-Assy (F/F),
ELECTRICAL PARTS 22 M05147525 | Reel-Reset-Assy
23 M05147544 | Pulley-Assy (F/F, REWIND)
25 M05147520 | Flywheel (L)
26 M05147521 | Flywheel (R)
CABINET PARTS
VR102, 202 | M05155352 | VR-W-A20K25 (Output)

VR302, 402 | M05155353 | VR-W-A10K25 (REC) 2 M05158120| Knob Assy (OUTPUT)
VR303, 301 | M05155350 | VR-W-A20K25 (Mic, Line In) 3 M05158124| Knob Assy (LINE, MIC)
403, 401 4 M05158122| Knob Assy (LINE, MIC)
51 | VR-STD-B10K 15 (Bias, Adj.) 8 M05104140| Leg

g ERE e 9 M05155116| Cover, Head

S3, 4 M05129431 | SW-MICRO 14 MO05155126| Knob, (BIAS, ADJ.)

S5 M05155433 17 M05158123| Knob Assy (REC, MASTER)
$6,7,8,9 |MO05155433 | SW-SLIDE (Timer, Memory, 18 M05158121| Knob Assy (REC, MASTER)

Auto, Synchro) 24 M05155117| Mecha-SW-Assy

S11, 12, 13,4 M05155117 | SW-PUSH (Tape Operation) 27 M05147404| Counter

14"5'16'l 30 M07213480| Jack (TURNTABLE,

17 SYNCHRO)
S21, 22 M05155430 | SW-PUSH  (Test Signal, On,

Off, 4008K)
$23,24,25 |M05158431 SW-LEVER(Monitor,Ta‘pe PACKING
Select,Dolby NR,MPX Filter)

S26, 27 MO5155431 | SW-PUSH (Peak Hold) MO05158999 | Instruction Book
SOL-1 MO05147391 | SOLENOID (Play) M05149998 | Warranty Card
SoL-2 M05147392 | SOLENOID (FF, REW) M05158900 | Packing Box
PL-1 MO05156490 | LAMP (Cassette Tape) MO05149910 | Cushon
PL2,3 MO05155490 | LAMP (Meter) M07050470 | Lead (PIN, PIN)
PL-4,5,6 |M05147492 | LAMP (Operation Mecha) M05158710 | Lead (TURNTABLE,

-7,8,9 SYNCHRO)
MES51, 651 | M0O5158400 | METER
H1 MO05155830 | HEAD-PLAY
H2 M05155831 | HEAD-REC
H3 M05147831 | HEAD-ERASE

_27 —




PARTS LIST

Symbol Symbol o
No. Description No. Description
1 Knob (Lever-Switch) 75 Nut (M9)

5 Knob (Power-Switch) 76 Nut (M7)
6 Knob {Timer, S6 to S9) 77 Nut (M11)
7 Panel (Front) 78 Holder
19 Power Supply Cord ;3 ;‘::1": éﬂisxs)
28 Bottom Cover 81 Bushing
29 Top Cover) 82 Lug Terminal (5P)
31 :Aa"?: “ffr, 83 | Screw (Blk, M3x6)
32 echa. Assy 84 | Screw PL (M3x6)
33 Knob (Signal, Peak Hold) 85 Screw (M3x6)
34 P.C.B. (Power- Sw.) 86 | Screw (Nickel, M4x6)
35 P.C.B (Main) 87 Screw M3x4)
36 P.C.B {PL-1) 88 Screw (Blk, T1—-3x10)
37 P.C.B (Power, Mecha. Control) 89 Screw (M3x8)
38 P.C.B. (Drive Mecha.) 90 | Screw (Special,M2.6x6)
39 Screw {Special M2x7) 91 Nut (M2.6)
40 Screw (M2x8) 92 Spring
41 Screw {(M2x12) 03 Ball (3.96 ¢ )
42 Screw (W1.27—M2.6x6) 94 Ball (2.38 9)
43 Screw (W1.27-M2.6x8) 95 Lug Terminal (Clamp, 3 Use)
44 Screw (W2-M3x5) 96 Lug Terminal (Spring)
45 Screw (Blk, T2—3x14) 97 Pulley (Supply)
46 Rubber Plate{2t) ‘98 Pulley (Take-Up)
47 Rubber (Brake) 99 Pulley (Counter)
48 Rubber Tube (Motor) 99-A | Pulley (Counter)
49 Rubber {Play Lever) 100 Plate (Main Plate)
50 Washer (0.2t) 101 Link (Brake)
51 Washer (Rubber) 102 Plate (Trim)
52 Screw (M4x5) 103 Lever (Setting)
53 Holder (Pinch Lever) 104 Holder (Motor)
54 Holder (Head) 105 Sheet (Insulation)
55 Holder (Cas'sette) 106 Lever (Cassette Push)
56 Holder (Main) 107 Lever (Rec, Tape)
57 Holder (P.C.B.) 108 Lever (Sol.).
58 Holder (Shaft) 109 Lever {Fast Fonard)
59 Holder (Fryheel) 110 Holder (Shaft)
60 Holder (Meter) 111 | Screw (Blk, T2—3x6)
61 Holder (Main) 112 | Spring (Head)
62 Holder (Meter) 113 Spring (Brake)
63 Holder (Meter) 114 Spring (Pinch Lever)
64 Holder (Sol) 115 Spring (Pinch Lever)
65 Holder (Cassette) 116 Spring (Play Plate)
66 Holder (P!"” 117 Spring (Fast Forward)
67 Holder (Link) 118 Spring (Play)
68 Holder (Cord) 119 Spring (Cassette)
69 Washer PL(0.25tx2.1x4) 120 Spring {Brake)
70 Washer PL(0.25tx2.6x4.7) 121 Spring (Rec, Tape)
71 Washer PL{0.5tx3.1x5.4) 122 Pipe (F.F. Lever)
72 Washer PL(0.8tx4 .5x8.8) 123 Pipe (Play Lever)
73 Washer (0.8tx1.2x18) 124 Holder (P.C.B.)
74 Nut {M12)

28 —




Symbol

No. Description
125 Holder {Transistor)

126 Holder (Power Switch)
127 Shaft (Cassette Push)

128 E Ring (E1.5)

128-1 E-Ring (E2)

129 E Ring (E2.5)

130 E Ring (E3)I

131 Pulley (Motor, M1)

132 Puiley (Motor, M2)

133 Plastic Rivet (A)

134 Plastic Rivet (B)

135 Screw (T2—-3x6)

136 Lug Terminal {Cramp, 2.6):al
137 screw (M2.6x16)

138 Screw {M2.6x3)

139 Screw (M2.6x4)

140 Screw (M3x5)

141 Screw {Special, M3x1.5)
142 Screw {Blk, T2—3x8)

143 Holder {Head)

144 Holder (Motor, M2)

145 Holder {I1C1)

146 Holder (PL-2, 3)

147 Base (Mecha.)

148 Holder (P.C.B.)

149 Mould Plain

150 Holder (p’c’b’)

151 Holder (For Both Side)
152 Holder (S4)

163 Spring (Main Plate)

154 Spring (Setting Lever)
156 Spring (S21, 22, 27 Knob)
157 Spring (S1, Knob)

158 Holder (S27)

159 Holder (Setting Lever)
160 Holder (Pilot Lamp Plate)
161 P.C.B. (Transistor)

162 P.C.B. (S6 to S9)

163 P.C.B (D302)

164 Jack (Turntable)

165 Voltage Selector (For Europe only)

—29 —



I C (2/2) (2/1 — Page 8)

1CB51
M51202L | Cec,

o.?}—‘

PR

06
RS ] a9 b7,

Q6 Q7

R R2

HA-1457

1C601

QUTPUT

4TOOP 1%

—WAH
180 5600P Neo
1% J/;OE
o
TOP VIEW
J
LM-5011 VARIABLE IMP INPUT (] 1 6 {3 POSITIVE SUuPPLY
AMP B INPUT jm ) 15{1  VARIABLE IMP CONTROL
iC101, 201 AMP B OUTPUT ds 143 RECTIFIER OUTPUT
1C301, 401 BIAS s 13[] RECTIFIER BIAS
AMP A INPUT Os 12[]  RECTIFIER INPUT
AMP A OUTPUT Os 11{J AMP D OUTPUT
AMP EK OUTPUT 0z 100 AMP D FEEDBACK DECOUPLING
DECOUPLING Os 901  GROUND

-
MELCO SALES,INC.

. ) . DT-30-US
3030 East Victoria Street, Compton, California 90221, U.S.A.

Tel {213)537—7132, Telex: 0673278 SM - 9094
Toll Free: (800) 421—1140/1145 (Outside of California) Printed in Japan



